Since January 2020 Elsevier has created a COVID-19 resource centre with
free information in English and Mandarin on the novel coronavirus COVID-
19. The COVID-19 resource centre is hosted on Elsevier Connect, the
company's public news and information website.
Elsevier hereby grants permission to make all its COVID-19-related
research that is available on the COVID-19 resource centre - including this
research content - immediately available in PubMed Central and other
publicly funded repositories, such as the WHO COVID database with rights

whether this is the result of low sensitivity of the assay or waning
immunity to SARS-CoV-2.
Author’s contribution
AM and VS was responsible for conceptualization, methodology,
supervision, writing review & editing. EBT completed project admin-
istration, methodology, resources, investigation, formal analysis,
writing - original draft preparation. MMD contributed to the resour-
ces investigation, formal analysis, writing - original draft preparation.
Funding
This research did not receive specific grant from funding agencies
in the public, commercial or not-for-profit sectors.
Declaration of Competing Interest
The authors report no conflicts of interest relevant to this article.
References
[1] Altawalah H. Antibody responses to natural SARS-CoV-2 infection or after COVID-
19 vaccination. Vaccines (Basel) 2021;9:910. doi: 10.3390/VACCINES9080910.
[2] Grifoni A, Weiskopf D, Ramirez SI, Mateus J, Dan JM, Moderbacher CR, et al. Tar-
gets of T cell responses to SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus in humans with COVID-19 dis-
ease and unexposed individuals. Cell 2020;181:1489–501. doi: 10.1016/J.
CELL.2020.05.015.

[6] Tan AT, Linster M, Tan CW, le Bert N, Chia WN, Kunasegaran K, et al. Early induc-
tion of functional SARS-CoV-2-specific T cells associates with rapid viral clearance
and mild disease in COVID-19 patients. Cell Rep 2021;34:108728. doi: 10.1016/J.
CELREP.2021.108728.
[7] Moss P. The T cell immune response against SARS-CoV-2. Nat Immunol
2022;23:186–93. doi: 10.1038/S41590-021-01122-W.
[8] Jaganathan S, Stieber F, Rao SN, Nikolayevskyy V, Manissero D, Allen N, et al. Pre-
liminary evaluation of QuantiFERON SARS-CoV-2 and QIAreach anti-SARS-CoV-2
total test in recently vaccinated individuals. Infect Dis Ther 2021;10:2765–76.
doi: 10.1007/S40121-021-00521-8.
[9] Vallejo A, Vizcarra P, Quereda C, Moreno A, Casado JL. IFN-g + cell response and
IFN-g release concordance after in vitro SARS-CoV-2 stimulation. Eur J Clin Invest
2021;51:e13636. doi: 10.1111/ECI.13636.
[10] Ng OW, Chia A, Tan AT, Jadi RS, Leong HN, Bertoletti A, et al. Memory T cell
responses targeting the SARS coronavirus persist up to 11 years post-infection.
Vaccine 2016;34:2008–14. doi: 10.1016/J.VACCINE.2016.02.063.
[11] Bus�a R, Sorrentino MC, Russelli G, Amico G, Miceli V, Miele M, et al. Specific Anti-
SARS-CoV-2 humoral and cellular immune responses after booster dose of
BNT162b2 Pfizer-BioNTech mRNA-based vaccine: integrated study of adaptive
6 M.-M. Dourdouna et al. / Diagnostic Microbiology and Infectious Disease 106 (2023) 115948
immune system components. Front Immunol 2022;13:856657. doi: 10.3389/
FIMMU.2022.856657/FULL.
[12] Sauer K, Harris T. An effective COVID-19 vaccine needs to engage T cells. Front
Immunol 2020;11:581807. doi: 10.3389/FIMMU.2020.581807.
[13] Tormo N, Gim�enez E, Martínez-Navarro M, Albert E, Navalpotro D, Torres I, et al.
Performance comparison of a flow cytometry immunoassay for intracellular cyto-
kine staining and the QuantiFERON� SARS-CoV-2 test for detection and quantifi-
cation of SARS-CoV-2-Spike-reactive-IFN-g-producing T cells after COVID-19
vaccination. Eur J Clin Microbiol Infect Dis 2022;41:657–62. doi: 10.1007/
S10096-022-04422-7.
[14] Schwarz M, Mzoughi S, Lozano-Ojalvo D, Tan AT, Bertoletti A, Guccione E. T cell
immunity is key to the pandemic endgame: How to measure and monitor it. Curr
Res Immunol 2022;3:215–21. doi: 10.1016/J.CRIMMU.2022.08.004.
[15] Aiello A, Najafi Fard S, Petruccioli E, Petrone L, Vanini V, Farroni C, et al. Spike is
the most recognized antigen in the whole-blood platform in both acute and con-
valescent COVID-19 patients. International J Infect Dis 2021;106:338–47. doi:
10.1016/J.IJID.2021.04.034.
[16] Kim SH. Interferon-g release assay for cytomegalovirus (IGRA-CMV) for risk strat-
ification of posttransplant CMV infection: is it time to apply IGRA-CMV in routine
clinical practice? Clin Infect Dis 2020;71:2386–8. doi: 10.1093/CID/CIZ1211.
[17] Goletti D, Lindestam Arlehamn CS, Scriba TJ, Anthony R, Cirillo DM, Alonzi T, et al.
Can we predict tuberculosis cure? What tools are available? Eur Respir J
2018;52:1801089. doi: 10.1183/13993003.01089-2018.
[18] Almendro-V�azquez P, Chivite-Lacaba M, Utrero-Rico A, Gonz�alez-Cuadrado C,
Laguna-Goya R, Moreno-Batanero M, et al. Cellular and humoral immune
responses and breakthrough infections after three SARS-CoV-2 mRNA vaccine
doses. Front Immunol 2022;13:981350. doi: 10.3389/FIMMU.2022.981350/FULL.
[19] Martínez-Gallo M, Esperalba J, Pujol-Borrell R, Sand�a V, Arrese-Mu~noz I, Fern�an-
dez-Naval C, et al. Commercialized kits to assess T-cell responses against SARS-
CoV-2 S peptides. A pilot study in health care workers. Med Clin (Barc)
2022;159:116. doi: 10.1016/J.MEDCLI.2021.09.013.
[20] GeurtsvanKessel CH, Geers D, Schmitz KS, Mykytyn AZ, Lamers MM, Bogers S, et al.
Divergent SARS-CoV-2 Omicron-reactive T and B cell responses in COVID-19 vaccine
recipients. Sci Immunol 2022;7:eabo2202. doi: 10.1126/SCIIMMUNOL.ABO2202.
[21] Tarke A, Sidney J, Methot N, Yu ED, Zhang Y, Dan JM, et al. Impact of SARS-CoV-2
variants on the total CD4 + and CD8 + T cell reactivity in infected or vaccinated
individuals. Cell Rep Med 2021;2:100355. doi: 10.1016/J.XCRM.2021.100355.
[22] Barreiro P, Sanz JC, Rom�an JS, P�erez-Abeledo M, Carretero M, Megías G, et al. A
pilot study for the evaluation of an interferon gamma release assay (IGRA) to
measure T-cell immune responses after SARS-CoV-2 infection or vaccination in a
unique cloistered cohort. J Clin Microbiol 2022;60 e02199-21. doi: 10.1128/
JCM.02199-21.
[23] Kurteva E, Vasilev G, Tumangelova-Yuzeir K, Ivanova I, Ivanova-Todorova E, Veli-
kova T, et al. Interferon-gamma release assays outcomes in healthy subjects fol-
lowing BNT162b2 mRNA COVID-19 vaccination. Rheumatol Int 2022;42:449–56.
doi: 10.1007/S00296-022-05091-7.
[24] Stieber F, Allen N, Carpenter K, Hu P, Alagna R, Rao S, et al. Durability of COVID-19
vaccine induced T-cell mediated immune responses measured using the Quanti-
FERON SARS-CoV-2 assay. Pulmonology 2023;29:151–3. doi: 10.1016/j.pul-
moe.2022.09.006.
[25] Desmecht S, Tashkeev A, el Moussaoui M, Marechal N, Per�ee H, Tokunaga Y, et al.
Kinetics and persistence of the cellular and humoral immune responses
to BNT162b2 mRNA vaccine in SARS-CoV-2-naive and -experienced subjects:
impact of booster dose and breakthrough infections. Front Immunol 2022;
13:863554. doi: 10.3389/FIMMU.2022.863554.
[26] Søraas A, Grødeland G, Granerud BK, Ueland T, Lind A, Fevang B, et al. Break-
through infections with the omicron and delta variants of SARS-CoV-2 result in
similar re-activation of vaccine-induced immunity. Front Immunol 2022;
13:848099. doi: 10.3389/FIMMU.2022.964525.
[27] Klingel H, Lauen M, Kr€uttgen A, Im€ohl M, Kleines M. Severity of adverse reactions
is associated with T-cell response in mRNA-1273 vaccinated health care workers.
Clin Exp Vaccine Res 2022;11:121–4. doi: 10.7774/CEVR.2022.11.1.121.
[28] Costa C, Scozzari G, Migliore E, Galassi C, Ciccone G, Ricciardelli G, et al. Cellular
immune response to BNT162b2 mRNA COVID-19 vaccine in a large cohort of
healthcare workers in a Tertiary Care University Hospital. Vaccines (Basel)
2022;10:1031. doi: 10.3390/VACCINES10071031/S1.
[29] Takeuchi JS, Fukunaga A, Yamamoto S, Tanaka A, Matsuda K, Kimura M, et al.
SARS-CoV-2 specific T cell and humoral immune responses upon vaccination
with BNT162b2: a 9 months longitudinal study. Sci Rep 2022;12:15447. doi:
10.1038/S41598-022-19581-Y.
[30] Bonnet B, Chabrolles H, Archimbaud C, Brebion A, Cosme J, Dutheil F, et al. Decline
of humoral and cellular immune responses against SARS-CoV-2 6 months after
full BNT162b2 vaccination in hospital healthcare workers. Front Immunol
2022;13:842912. doi: 10.3389/FIMMU.2022.842912.
[31] Uwamino Y, Kurafuji T, Takato K, Sakai A, Tanabe A, Noguchi M, et al. Dynamics of
antibody titers and cellular immunity among Japanese healthcare workers during
the 6 months after receiving two doses of BNT162b2 mRNA vaccine. Vaccine
2022;40:4538–43. doi: 10.1016/J.VACCINE.2022.06.016.